discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual public offering price, the actual number of shares and ADSs offered by us, and
other terms of the global offering determined at pricing.

Update to “Dilution”

The disclosure set forth in the second paragraph and accompanying table section of the Preliminary Prospectus captioned “Dilution” has been updated in its
entirety to read as follows:

After giving effect to our sale of 6,025,000 ordinary shares in the global offering (including 3,995,224 ordinary shares represented by ADSs) at an
assumed public offering price of $41.52 per ADS in the U.S. offering and €37.00 per ordinary share in the European private placement, the closing price of
our ordinary shares on Euronext Amsterdam on May 8, 2015, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2014 would have been €408.6 ($458.5) million, or €11.25 ($12.62) per share/ADS.
This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of €4.51 ($5.06) per share/ADS, to our existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of €25.75 ($28.90) per share/ADS to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share/ADS basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share/ADS €37.00

Historical net tangible book value per share/ADS as of December 31, 2014 €6.74
Increase in net tangible book value per share/ADS attributable to new investors participating in this offering €4.51

As adjusted net tangible book value per share/ADS after the global offering €11.25

Dilution per share/ADS to new investors participating in the global offering €25.75

Galapagos has filed a registration statement (including the Preliminary Prospectus) with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) for
the offering to which this communication relates. Before you invest, you should read the Preliminary Prospectus in that registration statement and
other documents Galapagos has filed with the SEC for more complete information about Galapagos and this offering. You may get these documents
for free by visiting EDGAR on the SEC web site at www.sec.gov. Alternatively, a copy of the Preliminary Prospectus may be obtained from Morgan
Stanley & Co. LLC, 180 Varick Street, 2nd Floor, New York, NY 10014, United States, Attention: Prospectus Department; Credit Suisse Securities